associated with any effects of a weakened economy;

• potential adverse effects if we are required to recognize impairment charges or other adverse accounting-related developments;

• risks associated with the effects of global, national and regional economic and political conditions, including counterparty risks and
fluctuations in economic growth rates, interest rates and currency exchange rates;

• developments from changes in the regulatory and legal environment for advertising and marketing and communications services
companies around the world; and

• failure to realize the anticipated benefits of the acquisition of the Acxiom business.

Investors should carefully consider these factors and the additional risk factors outlined in more detail in our most recent Annual Report on
Form 10-K under Item 1A, Risk Factors, and our other SEC filings.

19

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

(Amounts in Millions except Per Share Data)
(UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Reported

Acxiom
Transaction

Costs

Amortization of
Acquired

Intangibles

Net Losses on
Sales of

Businesses 1

Net Impact of
Various Discrete

Tax Items 2
Adjusted Results

Net Revenue $ 2,413.7   $ 2,413.7
   Billable Expenses 442.3   442.3
Total Revenue 2,856.0   2,856.0

Cost of Services 2,247.0   2,247.0
Selling, General and Administrative
Expenses 81.0  $ 22.6   58.4
Depreciation and Amortization 68.9   $ 22.0   46.9

Total Operating Expense 2,396.9  22.6  22.0   2,352.3

Operating Income 459.1  (22.6)  (22.0)   503.7

Interest Expense, Net (41.6)   (41.6)
Other Expense, Net (13.6)   $ (11.9)   (1.7)

Total (Expenses) and Other Income (55.2)   (11.9)   (43.3)
Income Before Income Taxes 403.9  (22.6)  (22.0)  (11.9)   460.4

Provision for Income Taxes 62.2  5.6  4.2  1.1  $ 23.4  96.5
Effective Tax Rate 15.4%   21.0%
Equity in Net Income of
Unconsolidated Affiliates 0.8   0.8

Net Income Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests (16.3)   (16.3)

Net Income Available to IPG Common
Stockholders $ 326.2  $ (17.0)  $ (17.8)  $ (10.8)  $ 23.4  $ 348.4

Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 383.4   383.4

Dilutive effect of stock options and
restricted shares 6.9   6.9

Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted 390.3   390.3

Earnings Per Share Available to IPG
Common Stockholders:
  Basic $ 0.85  $ (0.04)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.06  $ 0.91
  Diluted $ 0.84  $ (0.04)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.06  $ 0.89

1 Includes losses on complete dispositions of businesses and the classification of certain assets as held for sale.
2 Includes a tax benefit of $16.9 from net adjustments to the valuation allowance and a benefit of $6.5 related to the estimated costs associated with our change in
assertion (APB 23) that we will no longer permanently reinvest undistributed earnings attributable to certain foreign subsidiaries.
Note: Management believes the resulting comparisons provide useful supplemental data that, while not a substitute for GAAP measures, allow for greater transparency
in the review of our financial and operational performance.

20

THE INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

(Amounts in Millions except Per Share Data)
(UNAUDITED)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

As Reported

Acxiom
Transaction

Costs

Amortization of
Acquired

Intangibles

Net Losses on
Sales of

Businesses 1

Net Impact of
Various Discrete

Tax Items 2
Adjusted Results

Net Revenue $ 8,031.6   $ 8,031.6
   Billable Expenses 1,682.8   1,682.8
Total Revenue 9,714.4   9,714.4

Cost of Services 8,336.2   8,336.2
Selling, General and Administrative
Expenses 166.5  $ 35.0   131.5
Depreciation and Amortization 202.9   $ 37.6   165.3

Total Operating Expense 8,705.6  35.0  37.6   8,633.0

Operating Income 1,008.8  (35.0)  (37.6)   1,081.4

Interest Expense, Net (101.2)  (3.3)   (97.9)
Other Expense, Net (69.6)  (10.3)   $ (61.9)   2.6

Total (Expenses) and Other Income (170.8)  (13.6)   (61.9)   (95.3)
Income Before Income Taxes 838.0  (48.6)  (37.6)  (61.9)   986.1

Provision for Income Taxes 199.2  12.1  4.8  2.2  $ 23.4  241.7
Effective tax rate 23.8%   24.5%
Equity in Net Loss of
Unconsolidated Affiliates (1.1)   (1.1)

Net Income Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests (18.8)   (18.8)

Net Income Available to IPG
Common Stockholders $ 618.9  $ (36.5)  $ (32.8)  $ (59.7)  $ 23.4  $ 724.5

Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding - Basic 383.3   383.3

Dilutive effect of stock options and
restricted shares 5.7   5.7

Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding -
Diluted 389.0   389.0

Earnings Per Share Available to IPG
Common Stockholders: